The MotA Transcriptional Activator of Bacteriophage T4 Binds to Its Specific
DNA Site as a Monomer†
Marco P. Cicero,‡ Kenneth A. Alexander,§ and Kenneth N. Kreuzer*,‡
Department of Microbiology, Box 3020, and DiVision of Pediatric Infectious Diseases, Department of Pediatrics,
Duke UniVersity Medical Center, Durham, North Carolina 27710
ReceiVed September 22, 1997; ReVised Manuscript ReceiVed January 16, 1998
ABSTRACT: During bacteriophage T4 middle mode gene expression, the MotA transcription factor binds
to T4 middle promoters at a-30 mot box consensus sequence to allow activation. Previous binding

determined by the formulaε ) (#A × 15.3)+ (#G× 11.8)
+ (#C× 7.4)+ (#T × 9.3) (formula obtained from Gibco
BRL). The amount of oligonucleotide (micrograms per
milliliter) per optical density (OD) unit was calculated by
dividing the molecular weight byε.
Gel Shift and Saturation Binding Assays. Gel shift
reaction mixtures contained 10µL of MotA sonication buffer
1 Abbreviations: ATP, adenosine 5′-triphosphate; bp, base pair(s);
BSA, bovine serum albumin; cpm, counts per minute; DTT, dithio-
threitol; EDTA, (ethylenedinitrilo)tetraacetic acid; GST, glutathione
S-transferase; NMR, nuclear magnetic resonance; PAGE, polyacryla-
mide gel electrophoresis; PBS, phosphate-buffered saline; SDS, sodium
dodecyl sulfate; Tris, tris(hydroxymethyl)aminomethane.
Table 1: DNA Substrates Used To Study MotA Bindinga
DNA template size sequence (5′ to 3′)
MOTL30 30 GCCGGAGTATAATGCTTCA CGAGCTCGGCG
MOTM21 21 GCGTATAATGCTTCA CGTTGC
MOT21R 21 ATAATGCTTCA CGAGCTCGGC
MOT21L 21 GCCGGAGTATAATGCTTCA CG
MOTS13 13 ATAATGCTTCA CG
MOTMX 30 GCCGGAGTAT CGCTAGGAT CGAGCTCGGCG
a The mot box is shown in bold. The complementary strands, which
are not shown, were annealed to the indicated strand to form the
appropriate duplex substrates. The oligonucleotide substrate MOT21F,